
 
METRO POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

Members and Alternates by Position 
January 2009 

See bylaws for term rules for each position. 
 

 
Position Member Alternate 

 
1. Multnomah Co. Commission 
 

Commissioner Judy Shiprack 
Multnomah County 
501 SE Hawthorne, Ste. 600 
Portland, OR 97214 
P:(503) 988-5217  
judy.shiprack@co.multnomah.or.us 
Term began: January 2009 
 

Commissioner Jeff Cogen 
Multnomah County 
501 SE Hawthorne, Ste. 600 
Portland, OR 97214 
P:(503) 988-5219 F:(503) 988-3093 
jeff.cogen@co.multnomah.or.us 
Term began: January 2007 

2. Multnomah Co. 2nd Largest City 
(Gresham) 

Mayor Shane Bemis 
City of Gresham 
1333 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR 97030-3813 
P:(503) 618-2306 F:(503)665-7692 

Term began: January 2007 
shane.bemis@ci.gresham.or.us 

Councilor Shirley Craddick 
City of Gresham 
1333 NW Eastman Parkway 
Gresham, OR 97030-3813 
P:(503) 618-2426 F:(503) 665-7692 
shirley.craddick@ci.gresham.or.us 
Term began: July 2005 

3. Multnomah Co. Other Cities Mayor Mike Weatherby 
City of Fairview 
PO Box 337 
Fairview, OR 97024 
P:(503) 665-7929 F:(503) 666-0888 
mayor@ci.fairview.or.us 
Term began:  

Mayor Jim Kight 
City of Troutdale 
104 SE Kibling Ave. 
Troutdale, OR 97060 
P:(503) 665-5175 F:(503) 667-6403 
jkight@ci.troutdale.or.us 
Term began: January 2009 

4. Multnomah Co. Special Districts Mr. Donald McCarthy 
Rockwood Water PUD 
3755 NW 2nd Circle 
Gresham, OR  97030 
P:(503) 665-4179 
dmccarthy@rwpud.org 
Term began: 
 

  
 

Vacant 

5. City of Portland Council Mayor Sam Adams 
City of Portland 
1221 SW 4th Ave., Room 220 
Portland, OR  97204 
P:(503) 823-3008 F:(503) 823-3596 
samadams@ci.portland.or.us  
Term began: July 2005 

Commissioner Nick Fish 
City of Portland 
1221 SW 4th Ave., Room 240 
Portland, OR  97204 
P:(503) 823-3589 F:(503) 823-3596 
nick.fish@ci.portland.or.us   
Term began: June 2008 
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6. City of Portland Council Commissioner Amanda Fritz 
City of Portland 
1221 SW 4th Ave. 
Portland, OR 97204 
P:(503) 823-3008  
amanda.fritz@ci,portland.or.us 
Term began: January 2009 
 

Commissioner Nick Fish 
City of Portland 
1221 SW 4th Ave., Room 240 
Portland, OR 97204 
P:(503) 823-3589 F: (503) 823-3596 
nick.fish@ci.portland.or.us   
Term began: June 2008 

7. Clackamas Co. Commission    
 

Commissioner Charlotte Lehan 
Clackamas County 
2051 Kaen Road 
Oregon City, OR 97045 
P:(503) 655-8581 F: (503) 742-5919 
clehan@co.clackamas.or.us 
Term began: January 2009 
 

Commissioner Bob Austin 
Clackamas County 
2051 Kaen Road 
Oregon City, OR 97045 
P: (503) 655-8581 F: (503) 742-5919  
baustin@co.clackamas.or.us  
Term began: January 2009 
 

8. Clackamas Co. Largest City 
(Lake Oswego) 

Mayor Jack Hoffman 
City of Lake Oswego 
PO Box 369 
Lake Oswego, OR 97034-0369 
P:(503) 306-5324 F:(503) 224-7324  
jhoffman@ci.oswego.or.us  
Term began: January 2009 

Councilor Donna Jordan 
City of Lake Oswego 
PO Box 369 
Lake Oswego, OR 97034-0369 
P:(503) 635-0215  
djordan@ci.oswego.or.us 
Term began: January 2007 

9. Clackamas Co. Other Cities Councilor Jody Carson 
City of West Linn 
 22500 Salamo Road  
West Linn, OR 97068 
P:(503)382-3955  F: (503)650-9041  
jcarson@westlinnoregon.gov 
Term Began: January 2009 
 

Councilor Deborah Barnes 
City of Milwaukie 
10722 SE Main St.  
Milwaukie, OR 97222 
P:(503)786-7555 F:(503) 652-4433  
barnesd@ci.milwaukie.or.us  
Term: January 2009 

10. Clackamas Co. Special Districts Chair Richard Dick Jones  
Oak Lodge Sanitary District 
14496 SE River Road 
P:(503) 653-1653  F:(503) 653-0586 
bulldogjones@comcast.net  
Term began: June 2008 
 

 

Vacant 
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11. Washington Co. Commission 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair Tom Brian 
Washington County 
155 N First Ave. MS-22 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
P:(503 )846-8681 F:(503) 846-4545 
tom_brian@co.washington.or.us 
Term began: 
 

Commissioner Andy Duyck 
Washington County 
155 N. First Ave. MS-22 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
P:(503) 846-8681 F:(503) 846-4545 
cao@co.washington.or.us 
Term began: November 1998 

12. Washington Co. Largest City 
(Hillsboro) 

Mayor Jerry Willey 
City of Hillsboro 
150 E. Main St. 
Hillsboro, OR 97123 
P:(503) 681-6219 
mayor@ci.hillsboro.or.us 
Term Began: January 2009 
 

Councilor Aron Carleson 
City of Hillsboro 
150 East Main St. 
Hillsboro, OR 97123 
P:(503) 703-9525 F:(503) 681-6232  
acarleson@ci.hillsboro.or.us 
Term began: January 2007 

13. Washington Co. Other Cities Mayor Richard Kidd 
City of Forest Grove 
3022 Watercrest 
Forest Grove, OR  97116 
P:(503) 307-7054 F:(503) 992-3207 
richard@groveweb.net   
Term began: December 2001 
 

Mayor Keith Mays 
City of Sherwood 
22560 SW Pine St. 
Sherwood, OR 97140 
P:(503) 625-4246 F:(503) 625-4254  
maysk@ci.sherwood.or.us 
Term began: 2009 

14. Washington Co. Special Districts Mr. Richard Burke 
Tualatin Valley Water District 
12602 SW Farmington Road 
Beaverton, OR 97005 
P:(503) 781-7574  
r.burke@lporegon.org 
Term began: July 2005 
 

Mr. Clark Balfour 
Tualatin Valley Water District 
1850 SW 170th Ave. 
Beaverton, OR 97006  
P: (503) 642-1511 
cbalfour@chbh.com 
Term began: April 2007 
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15. Tri-Met Board of Directors Mr. Rick Van Beveren 
Reedville Center, LLC 
7575 SE Tualatin Valley Hwy. 
Hillsboro, OR 97123 
P:(503) 356-9268 
rick@reedvillecafe.com 
Term began: January 200 
 

 

 
Vacant 

16. Citizen - Washington County Ms. Nathalie Darcy 
9355 SW Brooks Bend Place 
Portland, OR  97223-7174 
P:(503) 273-1325 
fannocat@msn.com 
Term began: July 2000 

Ms. Dresden Skees-Gregory 
7322 NE Shaleen St. 
Hillsboro, OR 97124 
P:(503) 645-1202 
SustainableEnvSvcs@verizon.net 
Term began: June 2004 
 

17. Citizen - Clackamas County Ms. Wilda Parks 
7740 SE Harmony Road 
Milwaukie, OR 97222 
P:(503) 654-7777 
ceo@yourchamber.com 
Term began: June 2004 
 

Mr. Ed Gronke 
4912 SE Rinearson Road 
Milwaukie, OR 97267 
P:(503) 656-6546 F: same (call first) 
gronkee@msn.com 
Term began: July 2000 

18. Citizen - Multnomah County Ms. Michelle Poyourow 
PO Box 9072 
Portland, OR 97207 
P:(503) 226-0676 x13 
michelle@bta4bikes.org

 

 
Vacant   

Term began: December 2007 
 

19. Oregon Dept. of Land Conservation 
and Development 
(Advisory Only) 

 

Director Richard Whitman 
DLCD 
635 Capitol St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301 
P:(503) 373-0050 x280 
richard.whitman@state.or.us 
Term began: January 2008 
 

Ms. Meg Fernekees 
DLCD, Regional Representative 
800 NE Oregon St., Ste. 1145 
Portland, OR 97232 
Ph:  
meg.fernekees@state.or.us 
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20. Clark Co., WA Commission 
(Advisory Only) 

 

Commissioner Steve Stuart 
Clark County 
PO Box 5000 
Vancouver, WA  98666-5000 
P:(360) 397-2232 F:(360) 397-6058 
boardcom@clark.wa.gov 
Term began: January 2005 
 

 
Vacant 

21. City of Vancouver 
(Advisory Only) 

 
 

Councilor Pat Campbell 
City of Vancouver 
PO Box 1995 
Vancouver, WA  98668-1996 
P:(360) 904-0815    

Laura Hudson 
City of Vancouver 
PO Box 1995 
Vancouver, WA  98668-1996 
P:(360) 487-7945 F:(360) 696-8049 

pat.campbell@ci.vancouver.wa.us 
Term began: March 2008 

laura.hudson@ci.vancouver.wa.us 
Term began: February 2004 
 

22. Metro Councilor 
(Liaison Only) 

Councilor Carl Hosticka 
Metro 
600 NE Grand Ave. 
Portland, OR  97232-2736 
P:(503) 797-1549 F:(503) 797-1793 
carl.hosticka@oregonmetro.gov  
Term began: 
 

 

Vacant 

23. Metro Councilor 
(Liaison Only) 

Councilor Robert Liberty 
Metro 
600 NE Grand Ave. 
Portland, OR  97232-2736 
P:(503) 797-1552 F:(503) 797-1793 
robert.liberty@oregonmetro.gov  
Term began: January 2009 
 

 
Vacant 

24. Metro Councilor 
(Liaison Only) 

Councilor Rod Park 
Metro 
600 NE Grand Ave. 
Portland, OR  97232-2736 
P:(503) 797-1547 F: (503) 797-1793 
rod.park@oregonmetro.gov  
Term began: 
 

 
Vacant 
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25. Governing Body of School District Chair Dilafruz Williams 
Portland Public Schools Board of 
Education 
PO Box 3107 
Portland, OR 97208-3107 
P: (503) 775-2158 
dilafruz.williams@pps.k12.or.us 
Term began: June 2007 
 

Director Ruth Adkins 
Portland Public Schools Board of 
Education 
1160 SW Florida 
Portland, OR 97219 
P: (503) 997-2933  
radkins@pps.k12.or.us 
Term Began: January 2009 

26.  Clackamas Co. 2nd Largest City 
(Oregon City) 

Mayor Alice Norris 
City of Oregon City 
141 Ogden Dr. 
Oregon City, OR 97045-3039 
P: (503) 655-7965 
anorris@ci.oregon-city.or.us 
Term began: January 2005 

Commissioner Doug Neeley 
City of Oregon City 
712 12th St. 
Oregon City, Oregon 97045 
P:(503) 650-5035 F:(503) 657-7026 
dneeley@ci.oregon-city.or.us 
Term began: January 2009 
 
 

27. Washington Co. 2nd Largest City 
(Beaverton) 

Mayor Dennis Doyle 
City of Beaverton 
PO Box 4755 
Beaverton, OR 97076 
P:(503) 526-2344 F:(503) 526-2479 
ddoyle@ci.beaverton.or.us 
Term began: January 2009 

Councilor Catherine Arnold 
City of Beaverton 
PO Box 4755 
Beaverton, OR 97076 
P:(503) 642-2381 
carnold@ci.beaverton.or.us 
Term began: January 2009 
 

28. Port of Portland 
(Advisory Only) 

 

Director Ken Allen 
Oregon AFSCME Council 75 
123 NE 3rd Ave., Ste. 505 
Portland, OR 97232 
P: F:(503) 239-9441 
ken@nwdevelopmentsolutions.com 
Term began: March 2005 
 

Ms. Mary Olson 
Norris Olson & Assoc. 
6105 SE Milwaukie Ave. 
Portland, OR  97202 
molson@norrisolson.com 
Term began: December 2003 
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29. City of Clackamas County outside 
UGB 

(Advisory Only) 
 

 
Vacant 

 

 
Vacant 

 
 

30. City in Washington County outside 
UGB 

(Advisory Only) 
 

Councilor Robert Kindel 
City of North Plains 
31360 NW Commercial St. 
North Plains, OR 97133 
P:(503) 647-5555 F:(503) 647-2031 
Robert_kindel@northplains.org 
Term Began: January 2009 
 

Terri Haas 
City of North Plains 
31360 NW Commercial St. 
North Plains, OR 97113 
P:(503) 647-5555 F:(503) 647-2031 
Teri_haas@northplains.org 
Term Began: February 2009 
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